

No. 23-743

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

CONSUMERS' RESEARCH, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* STATE OF  
WEST VIRGINIA, 20 OTHER STATES, AND  
THE ARIZONA LEGISLATURE  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

---

PATRICK MORRISEY  
*Attorney General*

LINDSAY S. SEE  
*Solicitor General*

OFFICE OF THE  
WEST VIRGINIA  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
State Capitol Complex  
Building 1, Room E-26  
Charleston, WV 25305  
mwilliams@wvago.gov  
(304) 558-2021

MICHAEL R. WILLIAMS  
*Principal Deputy Solicitor  
General  
Counsel of Record*

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae State of West Virginia*  
[additional counsel listed after signature page]

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Question Presented ..... I

Introduction and Interests of *Amici Curiae* ..... 1

Summary of Argument ..... 3

Reasons for Granting the Petition..... 4

I. The States—And Our Country—Need  
Guidance On the Nondelegation Doctrine..... 4

II. Those Who Mean To Scare The Court Away  
From These Issues Are Wrong ..... 10

III. Preserving Congress’s Legislative Power  
Protects The States’ Interests..... 14

IV. This Case Is A Good Vehicle ..... 18

Conclusion ..... 23

III

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935) .....	5, 21
<i>Barr v. DOJ</i> , 819 F.2d 25 (2d Cir. 1987) .....	3
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023) .....	20
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011) .....	14
<i>Bradford v. U.S. Dep’t of Lab.</i> , 582 F. Supp. 3d 819 (D. Colo. 2022) .....	8
<i>Carter v. Carter Coal Co.</i> , 298 U.S. 238 (1936) .....	22
<i>CFPB v. Cmty. Fin. Servs. Ass’n of Am., Ltd.</i> , 143 S. Ct. 978 (2023) .....	1
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013) .....	6, 21
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998) .....	7
<i>Cnty. of Santa Clara v. Trump</i> , 250 F. Supp. 3d 497 (N.D. Cal. 2017).....	21
<i>Dep’t of Transp. v. Ass’n of Am. R.R.</i> , 575 U.S. 43 (2015) .....	6, 8, 9

IV

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>FTC v. Ruberoid Co.</i> , 343 U.S. 470 (1952) .....	16
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985) .....	14
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000) .....	16
<i>Granados v. Garland</i> , 17 F.4th 475 (4th Cir. 2021) .....	8
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019) .....	4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 11
<i>Indus. Union Dep't, AFL-CIO v. Am. Petroleum Inst.</i> , 448 U.S. 607 (1980) .....	10
<i>J. W. Hampton &amp; Co. v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 394 (1928) .....	5, 6
<i>Jarkesy v. SEC</i> , 34 F.4th 446 (5th Cir. 2022) .....	7
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2429 (2023) .....	1
<i>Marshall Field &amp; Co. v. Clark</i> , 143 U.S. 649 (1892) .....	4, 5
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015) .....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Nat'l Cable Television Ass'n, Inc. v. United States</i> , 415 U.S. 336 (1974) .....	20
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. OSHA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 661 (2022) .....	9
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012) .....	14, 20
<i>Norfolk S. Ry. Co. v. City of Roanoke</i> , 916 F.3d 315 (4th Cir. 2019).....	20
<i>OPM v. Richmond</i> , 496 U.S. 414 (1990) .....	20
<i>Panama Refin. Co. v. Ryan</i> , 293 U.S. 388 (1935) .....	5
<i>Paul v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 342 (2019) .....	7
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997) .....	17
<i>Ring v. Maxwell</i> , 58 U.S. 147 (1854) .....	20
<i>State ex rel. S. Bank v. Pilsbury</i> , 105 U.S. 278 (1881) .....	19
<i>Suspension and Delegation</i> , 99 CORNELL L. REV .....	6
<i>Tennessee v. FCC</i> , 832 F.3d 597 (6th Cir. 2016).....	17

VI

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

*(continued)*

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Texas v. Comm’r</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1308 (2022) .....	22
<i>Tiger Lily, LLC v. U.S. Dep’t of Hous. &amp; Urb. Dev.</i> , 5 F.4th 666 (6th Cir. 2021) .....	10, 11
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Navy v. FLRA</i> , 665 F.3d 1339 (D.C. Cir. 2012) (Kavanaugh, J.).....	20
<i>U.S. Telecom Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 359 F.3d 554 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	22
<i>United States v. Comstock</i> , 560 U.S. 126 (2010) .....	22
<i>United States v. Melgar-Diaz</i> , 2 F.4th 1263 (9th Cir. 2021) .....	8
<i>Wayman v. Southard</i> , 23 U.S. 1 (1825) .....	4
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001) .....	5, 12
 <b>Statute</b>	
47 U.S.C. § 254 .....	1, 2, 18, 19
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
122 CONG. REC. 31,628 (1976).....	10

VII

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Aaron Gordon, <i>Nondelegation Misinformation: A Reply to the Skeptics,</i> 75 BAYLOR L. REV. 152 (2023).....	5
Aaron Nielson, <i>Erie As Nondelegation,</i> 72 OHIO ST. L.J. 239 (2011).....	17
Abner S. Greene, <i>Checks and Balances in an Era of Presidential Lawmaking,</i> 61 U. CHI. L. REV. 123 (1994) .....	18
Barbara A. Cherry & Donald D. Nystrom, <i>Universal Service Contributions: An Unconstitutional Delegation of Taxing Power,</i> 2000 L. REV. MICH. ST. U. DET. C.L. 107 (2000).....	20
Benjamin Silver, <i>Nondelegation in the States,</i> 75 VAND. L. REV. 1211 (2022).....	8
Bradford R. Clark, <i>Putting the Safeguards Back into the Political Safeguards of Federalism,</i> 80 TEX. L. REV. 327 (2001).....	16
Bradford R. Clark, <i>Separation of Powers As A Safeguard of Federalism,</i> 79 TEX. L. REV. 1321 (2001).....	14



VIII

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Calvin R. Massey, <i>The Tao of Federalism</i> , 20 HARV. J.L. & PUB. POL'Y 887 (1997) .....	15
Cass R. Sunstein, <i>Is the Clean Air Act Unconstitutional?</i> , 98 MICH. L. REV. 303 (1999) .....	12
Cass R. Sunstein, <i>Nondelegation Canons</i> , 67 U. CHI. L. REV. 315 (2000) .....	7
Charles Davant IV, <i>Sorcerer or Sorcerer's Apprentice?: Federal Agencies and the Creation of Individual Rights</i> , 2003 WIS. L. REV. 613 (2003) .....	16
Christopher C. DeMuth, Sr. & Michael S. Greve, <i>Agency Finance in the Age of Executive Government</i> , 24 GEO. MASON L. REV. 555 (2017) .....	21
Cody Ray Milner, <i>Into the Multiverse: Replacing the Intelligible Principle Standard with A Modern Multi-Theory of Nondelegation</i> , 28 GEO. MASON L. REV. 395 (2020) .....	8
<i>Convenient</i> , MERRIAM-WEBSTER, <a href="https://bit.ly/42ujiSV">https://bit.ly/42ujiSV</a> (last visited Feb. 6, 2024) .....	22

IX

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
D.A. Candeub, <i>Tyranny and Administrative Law</i> , 59 ARIZ. L. REV. 49 (2017) .....	11
D. Bruce La Pierre, <i>Political Accountability in the National Political Process—the Alternative to Judicial Review of Federalism Issues</i> , 80 NW. U. L. REV. 577 (1985).....	15
Daniel Backman, <i>The Antimonopoly Presidency</i> , 133 YALE L.J. 342 (2023) .....	17
Daniel E. Walters & Elliott Ash, <i>If We Build It, Will They Legislate? Empirically Testing the Potential of the Nondelegation Doctrine to Curb Congressional “Abdication,”</i> 108 CORNELL L. REV. 401 (2023) .....	8
David A. Herrman, <i>To Delegate or Not to Delegate—That Is the Preemption: The Lack of Political Accountability in Administrative Preemption Defies Federalism Constraints on Government Power</i> , 28 PAC. L.J. 1157 (1997) .....	17
David J. Barron & Elena Kagan, <i>Chveron’s Nondelegation Doctrine</i> , 2001 SUP. CT. REV. 201 (2001) .....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Eric Berger, <i>Constitutional Conceits in Statutory Interpretation</i> , 75 ADMIN. L. REV. 479 (2023).....	18
Evan C. Zoldan, <i>The Major Questions Doctrine in the States</i> , 101 WASH. U.L. REV. 359 (2023) .....	12, 13
Evan J. Criddle, <i>When Delegation Begets Domination: Due Process of Administrative Lawmaking</i> , 46 GA. L. REV. 117 (2011).....	5
Exec. Order 13,132, 64 Fed. Reg. 43255 (Aug. 4, 1999).....	17
Gary Lawson, <i>Delegation and Original Meaning</i> , 88 VA. L. REV. 327 (2002).....	6
Ilan Wurman, <i>Nondelegation at the Founding</i> , 130 YALE L.J. 1490 (2021) .....	5
James R. Hines Jr. & Kyle D. Logue, <i>Delegating Tax</i> , 114 MICH. L. REV. 235 (2015) .....	19
Jason Iuliano & Keith E. Whittington, <i>The Nondelegation Doctrine: Alive and Well</i> , 93 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 619 (2017) .....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
*(continued)*

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Jason Webb Yackee & Susan Webb Yackee, <i>Delay in Notice and Comment                      Rulemaking: Evidence of Systemic                      Regulatory Breakdown?</i> , in REGULATORY BREAKDOWN: THE CRISIS OF CONFIDENCE IN U.S. REGULATION 163 (2012) .....	11
Jennifer Nou & Edward H. Stiglitz, <i>Strategic Rulemaking Disclosure</i> , 89 S. CAL. L. REV. 733 (2016) .....	16
John M. Manning, <i>The Nondelegation Doctrine As A                      Canon of Avoidance</i> , 2000 SUP. CT. REV. 223 (2000).....	9
Jonathan H. Adler & Christopher J. Walker, <i>Delegation &amp; Time</i> , 105 IOWA L. REV. 1931 (2020).....	9, 10
Jonathan H. Adler, <i>The Ducks Stop Here?</i> <i>The Environmental Challenge to                      Federalism</i> , 9 SUP. CT. ECON. REV. 205 (2001).....	15

XII

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
*(continued)*

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Jonathan S. Marashlian et al., <i>The Mis-Administration and Misadventures of the Universal Service Fund: A Study in the Importance of the Administrative Procedure Act to Government Agency Rulemaking,</i> 19 COMMLAW CONSPECTUS 343 (2011) .....	22
Joseph Postell & Randolph J. May, <i>The Myth of the State Nondelegation Doctrines,</i> 74 ADMIN. L. REV. 263 (2022).....	13
Kathryn A. Watts, <i>Rulemaking As Legislating,</i> 103 GEO. L.J. 1003 (2015).....	7
Laurence H. Tribe, <i>Intergovernmental Immunities in Litigation, Taxation, and Regulation: Separation of Powers Issues in Controversies About Federalism,</i> 89 HARV. L. REV. 682 (1976).....	15
Martin B. Louis, <i>Allocating Adjudicative Decision Making Authority Between the Trial and Appellate Levels: A Unified View of the Scope of Review, the Judge/Jury Question, and Procedural Discretion,</i> 64 N.C. L. REV. 993 (1986).....	11

XIII

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
MICHAEL ASIMOW & RONALD M. LEVIN, STATE AND FEDERAL ADMINISTRATIVE LAW (4th ed. 2014).....	12
Michele E. Gilman, <i>Presidents, Preemption, and the States</i> , 26 CONST. COMMENT. 339 (2010) .....	17
Mila Sohoni, <i>The Major Questions Quartet</i> , 136 HARV. L. REV. 262 (2022).....	13
Steven G. Calabresi, <i>Separation of Powers and the Rehnquist Court: The Centrality of Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 99 NW. U. L. REV. 77 (2004).....	7
Nichole L. Millard, <i>Universal Service, Section 254 of the Telecommunications Act of 1996: A Hidden Tax?</i> , 50 FED. COMM. L.J. 255 (1997).....	20
Philip Hamburger, <i>Nondelegation Blues</i> , 91 GEO. WASH. L. REV. 1083 (2023) .....	6
Pub. L. No. 107-56, 115 Stat. 272 (2001) .....	10
Richard A. Epstein, <i>Delegation of Powers: A Historical and Functional Analysis</i> , 24 CHAP. L. REV. 659 (2021) .....	5

XIV

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
*(continued)*

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Rob Frieden, <i>Remedies for Universal Service Funding Compassion Fatigue,</i> 39 SANTA CLARA HIGH TECH. L.J. 395 (2023).....	2
Ronald Cass, <i>Delegation Reconsidered: A Delegation Doctrine for the Modern Administrative State,</i> 40 HARV. J.L. & PUB. POL'Y 147 (2017) .....	9
Ronald J. Krotoszynski, Jr., <i>Reconsidering the Nondelegation Doctrine: Universal Service, the Power to Tax, and the Ratification Doctrine,</i> 80 IND. L.J. 239 (2005) .....	19
Samuel Dodge, <i>Whitmer bill signings include tightened sex offender registration protocols, boosts in medical staffing,</i> MLIVE (Dec. 30, 2020, 11:09 a.m.) .....	12
Scott A. Keller, <i>How Courts Can Protect State Autonomy from Federal Administrative Encroachment,</i> 82 S. CAL. L. REV. 45 (2008) .....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
*(continued)*

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Sean P. Sullivan, <i>Powers, But How Much Power? Game Theory and the Nondelegation Principle,</i> 104 VA. L. REV. 1229 (2018) .....	5
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2 .....	1
